of both MFRSs did not have a material financial impact on the Group except for MFRS 15 which requires

segregation of revenue streams and reclassification of receivable balances arising from contracts with

customers. The financial impact of adoption of MFRS 15 and MFRS 9 is set out below.

- more -

The adoption of the above MFRSs, IC Interpretation and Amendments to MFRSs when they become

effective are not expected to have any material impact on the financial statements of the Group, except

for MFRS 16.

The adoption of the above MFRSs, IC Interpretation and Amendments to MFRSs does not have any

material financial impact on the financial statements of the Group, other than those highlighted in section

(b) below.

Page 10

CYCLE & CARRIAGE BINTANG BERHAD

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

for the financial year ended 31st December 2018

1 Basis of preparation (continued)

The financial effects arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 are as follows:

   As

previously As

reported Adjustments restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive

income:

12 months ended 31st December 2017

Revenue:

Sale of motor vehicles and spare parts 1,360,261   3,009   1,363,270

Servicing of motor vehicles  59,858   (3,009)   56,849

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position:

As at 31st December 2017

Trade payables and other liabilities 166,170   (26,103)   140,067

Contract liabilities   -   26,103   26,103

As at 1st January 2017

Trade payables and other liabilities 168,335   (24,283)   144,052

Contract liabilities   -   24,283   24,283

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

12 months ended 31st December 2017

Changes in working capital:

 - payables (2,863)   (1,820)   (4,683)

 - contract liabilities   -   1,820   1,820

Under MFRS 9, the changes in fair value (if any) of the Group's equity investment, previously classified

as available-for-sale, will continue to be recognised in the other comprehensive income. The equity

investment is classified as equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income. There is

no additional impairment arising from the adoption of MFRS 9 as the exposure to credit risk is

immaterial.

- more -

MFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive 5-step framework for the recognition of revenue, which replaces